

No. 70606-3-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

CITIZENS ALLIANCE FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS LEGAL FUND,

Appellant,

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY and the SAN JUAN COUNTY CRITICAL
AREAS ORDINANCE/SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTATION COMMITTEE,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAR 17 PM 4:18

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON,
WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION and
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

Katherine George
WSBA No. 36288
HARRISON-BENIS LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
Cell (425) 802-1052
kgeorge@hbslegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. The OPMA Declares That All Committees Must Be Open	3
B. A Committee “Acts on Behalf Of” a Council When It Takes “Action” Subject to the Council’s Control.....	4
1. A committee need not have policymaking authority of its own for the OPMA to apply	6
2. Delegation of authority is not a condition of making committees open	7
3. The proper interpretation, under the statute and common law, is that a committee acts “on behalf of” its governing council when it takes “action” that is subject to the council’s control	8
C. A Negative Quorum Triggers Open Meeting Requirements.....	12
D. Attorney Fees Must Be Awarded to Citizen Enforcers For <i>Any</i> Proven Violation, Regardless of Willfulness.	14
1. The OPMA offers four distinct remedies	14
2. Only civil penalties hinge on proving that participants in an illegal meeting knew of its illegality	15
IV. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>City of Auburn v. Gauntt</i> , 174 Wn.2d 321 (2012)	8
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9 th Circ. 2001).....	7
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 110 Wn.App. 22, 39 P.3d 380 (2002) (<i>Eugster 1</i>)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn.App. 383, 76 P.3d 741 (2003) (<i>Eugster 2</i>)	15, 17, 18
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 128 Wn.App. 1, 114 P.3d 1200 (Div. 3 2005) (<i>Eugster 3</i>)	18
<i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics and Accountability Now (CLEAN)</i> , 119 Wn.App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	14
<i>Refai v. Central Washington University</i> , 49 Wn.App. 1, 742 P.2d 137 (Div. 3 1987).....	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Newspapers, Inc. v. Showers</i> , 135 Wis.2d 77, 398 N.W.2d 154 (1987).....	12
<i>Wood v. Battle Ground School District</i> , 107 Wn.App. 550, 27 P.3d 1208 (Div. 2 2001)	17, 18
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 36.01.030	11
RCW 36.32.120(7).....	11
RCW 42.30.010	4, 7, 9
RCW 42.30.020	13

RCW 42.30.020(2).....	5, 6, 9, 13
RCW 42.30.020(3).....	9
RCW 42.30.030	1, 2, 4, 5, 13
RCW 42.30.060(1).....	5, 14, 15, 16, 18
RCW 42.30.070	5
RCW 42.30.080	5
RCW 42.30.110	5
RCW 42.30.120(1).....	14, 16, 17, 18
RCW 42.30.120(2).....	14, 15, 16, 19
RCW 42.30.130	14
RCW 42.30.910	7
Laws of 1982, 1 st Ex. Sess., ch. 43, §10	7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Third) of Agency §1.01 (2006).....	9, 10
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	18
